

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 10-70718

MICHELLE BARNES, an individual; PATRICK CONRY, an individual;
BLAINE ACKLEY, an individual,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD,
Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; J.
RANDOLPH BABBITT, Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration;
DONNA TAYLOR, Regional Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration,
Northwest-Mountain Region; CAROL SUOMI, District Manager, Federal
Aviation Administration Seattle Airports District; and CAYLA MORGAN,
Environmental Specialist, Federal Aviation Administration Seattle Airports
District,
Respondents

Petitioners' Opening Brief

Sean T. Malone OSB # 084060
Attorney at Law
624 W. 24TH Ave
Eugene, OR 97405
Tel. (303) 859.0403

Andrew J. Orahoske OSB # 076659
Attorney at Law
259 E. 5th Ave, Suite 200-G
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel. (541) 521.6885

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The FAA violated NEPA because the EA is legally deficient.	9
a. The FAA failed to analyze the reasonably foreseeable indirect effects of significantly increasing the capacity of the Hillsboro Airport.	10
i. The indirect effects of constructing a third runway at the busiest airport in Oregon are reasonably foreseeable.	13
ii. The FAA failed to take a hard look at the reasonably foreseeable indirect effects of constructing a new runway.	14
iii. The common law requires that the FAA take a hard look at the indirect effects of constructing a runway.	19
1. Relocating and extending a runway does not increase the capacity of an airport.	20
2. Constructing a new terminal does not increase the capacity of an airport.	21
3. Redesigning flight patterns does not increase the capacity of an airport.	23

A.	At the time the FONSI issued, the Hillsboro Airport operated above capacity.....	24
4.	Adopting new flight procedures does not increase the capacity of an airport.....	26
5.	Constructing only a new taxiway does not significantly increase the capacity of an airport.....	27
b.	The Project will have significant environmental impacts that must be assessed in an EIS.....	28
i.	The indirect effects of the project are significant.....	30
ii.	The context and intensity of the Project requires that the FAA prepare an EIS.	33
1.	The context of the Project is significant.	35
2.	The intensity of the project is significant.	37
A.	The Project will result in significant impacts, whether they are adverse or beneficial.....	37
B.	Petitioners have raised substantial questions about the Project’s effect on the public’s health and safety.	38
C.	The alleged uncertain and unknown risks of the Project must be assessed in an EIS.....	40
D.	An EIS must be prepared because constructing a runway without preparing an EIS will establish precedent.....	44
c.	The EA failed to adequately assess the cumulative effects of the Project.	45
d.	The EA failed to present a reasonable range of alternatives	49
II.	The FAA failed to provide for a hearing consistent with 49 U.S.C. § 47106.....	51
III.	CONCLUSION	55

ADDENDUM	57
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	10
<i>Barnes v. City of Hillsboro</i> , LUBA No. 2010-011 (June 30, 2010)	47, 48
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (1998) ...	29, 30,
.....	39, 40
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661(1975)	14, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9 th Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 44
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 44
<i>City of S. Pasadena v. Slater</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 1106 (C. D. Cal.1999)	53, 54
<i>Columbia Basin Land Protection Ass’n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9 th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>County of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26, 27, 45
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	10
<i>Foundation for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9 th Cir. 1982)	29, 31, 33, 43
<i>Hill v. Boy</i> , 144 F.3d 1446 (11 th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (1998)	30
<i>Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2002)	46

<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9 th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	7, 15
<i>Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park and Planning Comm’n v. U. S. Postal Serv.</i> , 487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	30
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”)</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	43
<i>Mid-States Coalition Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	2, 7, 11
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9 th cir. 2001)....	29, 40, 41, 43
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 586 F.3d 735 (9 th Cir.	11
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9 th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Ore. Natural Res. Council Fund. v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (2007)	36
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 531 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9 th cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9 th Cir. 1998)	13

<i>Public Citizen v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9 th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	34
<i>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Scientists' Institute for Public for Information v. A.E.C.</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Seattle Community Council Federation v. FAA</i> , 961 F.2d 829 (9 th Cir. 1992) 23, 24, 45	
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	13, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	30
<i>State of California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , No. 07-16336, slip op. (9 th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	27, 28, 44
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. V. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2002), <i>modified by</i> 319 F.3d 1207 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 4321	1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	29
49 U.S.C. § 46110	1
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(A)(i).....	51, 55
5 U.S.C. § 551	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(A)(i).....	25

Rules

FAA Order 1050.1E, CHG 1, 200d(3).....	12
FAA Order 5050.4B 402	51
FAA Order 5050.4B 403(a)	51
FAA Order 5050.4B, 500b.....	12

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 771.111	53
23 C.F.R. § 771.111(h)(2)(i).....	53
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	33, 35

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1)-(10).....	34, 37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6).....	44
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	46
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	11, 14
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(e).....	29
40 C.F.R. §1502.14	49, 50
